IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
AT INDEPENDENCE

POLICE NO.: 18-001787
PROSECUTOR NO. : 095444170

STATE OF MISSOURI,
PLAINTIFF,
Vs.

)
)
)
)
LANDON A. MIKLE )
1005 SE Country Ln. Tr. ) CASE NO. 1816-CR
Lees Summit, MO 64081 ) DIVISION
DOB: 11/23/1999 )
Race/Sex: BIM )

)

)

|
DEFENDANT.

COMPLAINT

Count I. Unlawful Use Of Weapon - Subsection 10 - Carries Loaded Weapon Into
School, Bus, Premises, Function (571.030-017Y20175203.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.030.1(10),
RSMo, committed the class E felony of unlawful use of a weapon on a school premises,
punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.016, RSMo, in that on or
about February 28, 2018, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant, acting
alone or purposefully in concert with others, knowingly carried a loaded firearm, namely a
Beretta handgun, a weapon readily capable of lethal use onto the premises of a school,
namely, the Lee's Summit High School parking lot.

The range of punishment for a class E felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and not
to exceed four (4) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in
the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime.

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the
attached statement(s) of facts, made a part hereof and submitted as a basis upon which this
court may find the existence of probable cause.



State vs. Landon A. Mikle

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as
provided by law.
JEAN PETERS BAKER
Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson County, Missouri
by,

/s/ JoEllen F. Engelbart
JoEllen F. Engelbart (#68047)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
321 W. Lexington
Independence, MO - 64050
(816) 881-4618
jengelbart@jacksongov.org

WITNESSES:
PO Sam Cole, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086
PO Steven Eagleburger, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086




IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
AT INDEPENDENCE

POLICE NO.: 18-001787
PROSECUTOR NO. : 095444172

STATE OF MISSOURI,
PLAINTIFF,
Vs.

)
)
)
)
TYNAN B. MULLEN )
414 SE Lana St. ) CASE NO. 1816-CR
Lees Summit, MO 64086 ) DIVISION
DOB: 09/13/1999 )
Race/Sex: W/M )
S.S.N.: XXX-XX-6549 )

DEFENDANT. )

COMPLAINT

Count I. Unlawful Use Of Weapon - Subsection 10 - Carries Loaded Weapon Into
School, Bus, Premises, Function (571.030-017Y20175202.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.030.1(10),
RSMo, committed the class E felony of unlawful use of a weapon on a school premises,
punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.016, RSMo, in that on or
about February 28, 2018, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant, acting
alone or purposefully in concert with others, knowingly carried a loaded firearm, namely a
Beretta handgun, a weapon readily capable of lethal use onto the premises of a school,
namely the Lee's Summit High School parking lot.

The range of punishment for a class E felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and not
to exceed four (4) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year
in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten
thousand dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has
been gained through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than
double the amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime.

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the
attached statement(s) of facts, made a part hereof and submitted as a basis upon which this
court may find the existence of probable cause.



State vs. Tynan B. Mullen

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as
provided by law.
JEAN PETERS BAKER
Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson County, Missouri
by,

/s/ JoEllen F. Engelbart
JoEllen F. Engelbart (#68047)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
321 W. Lexington
Independence, MO - 64050
(816) 881-4618
jengelbart@jacksongov.org

WITNESSES:
PO Sam Cole, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086
PO Steven Eagleburger, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086




IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
AT INDEPENDENCE

POLICE NO.: 18-001787
PROSECUTOR NO. : 095444173

STATE OF MISSOURI,
PLAINTIFF,
Vs.

)
)
)
)
TANNER J. NICHOLSON )
414 SE Lana St. ) CASE NO. 1816-CR
Lees Summit, MO 64086 ) DIVISION
DOB: 02/26/2001 )
Race/Sex: W/M )

)

)

|
DEFENDANT.

COMPLAINT

Count I. Unlawful Use Of Weapon - Subsection 10 - Carries Loaded Weapon Into
School, Bus, Premises, Function (571.030-017Y20175202.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.030.1(10),
RSMo, committed the class E felony of unlawful use of a weapon on a school premises,
punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.016, RSMo, in that on or
about February 28, 2018, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant, acting
alone or purposefully in concert with others, knowingly carried a loaded firearm, namely a
Beretta handgun, a weapon readily capable of lethal use onto the premises of a school,
namely the Lee's Summit High School parking lot.

The range of punishment for a class E felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and not
to exceed four (4) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year
in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten
thousand dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has
been gained through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than
double the amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime.

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the
attached statement(s) of facts, made a part hereof and submitted as a basis upon which this
court may find the existence of probable cause.



State vs. Tanner J. Nicholson

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as
provided by law.
JEAN PETERS BAKER
Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson County, Missouri
by,

/s/ JoEllen F. Engelbart
JoEllen F. Engelbart (#68047)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
321 W. Lexington
Independence, MO - 64050
(816) 881-4618
jengelbart@jacksongov.org

WITNESSES:
PO Sam Cole, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086
PO Douglas Miller, 223 N. Memorial Drive, Independence, MO 64050




IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
AT INDEPENDENCE

POLICE NO.: 18-001787
PROSECUTOR NO. : 095444174

STATE OF MISSOURI,
PLAINTIFF,
Vs.

)
)
)
)
SCOTT W. RYAN )
203 NE Beacon Ave. ) CASE NO. 1816-CR
Lees Summit, MO 64086 ) DIVISION
DOB: 12/27/1998 )
Race/Sex: W/M )

)

)

|
DEFENDANT.

COMPLAINT

Count I. Unlawful Use Of Weapon - Subsection 10 - Carries Loaded Weapon Into
School, Bus, Premises, Function (571.030-017Y20175202.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.030.1(10),
RSMo, committed the class E felony of unlawful use of a weapon on a school premises,
punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.016, RSMo, in that on or
about February 28, 2018, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant, acting
alone or purposefully in concert with others, knowingly carried a loaded firearm, namely a
Beretta handgun, a weapon readily capable of lethal use onto the premises of a school,
namely the Lee's Summit High School parking lot.

The range of punishment for a class E felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and not
to exceed four (4) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year
in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten
thousand dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has
been gained through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than
double the amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime.

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the
attached statement(s) of facts, made a part hereof and submitted as a basis upon which this
court may find the existence of probable cause.



State vs. Scott W. Ryan

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as
provided by law.
JEAN PETERS BAKER
Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson County, Missouri
by,

/s/ JoEllen F. Engelbart
JoEllen F. Engelbart (#68047)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
321 W. Lexington
Independence, MO - 64050
(816) 881-4618
jengelbart@jacksongov.org

WITNESSES:

PO Sam Cole, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086

PO Steven Eagleburger, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086

PO Douglas Miller, 223 N. Memorial Drive, Independence, MO 64050




STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE

LSPD Complaint: 1-18-1787
Date: March 1, 2018

I, Detective Samuel Cole, an investigator with the Lee’s Summit, Missouri Department of Police, upon my oath,
and under penalties of perjury, state as follows:

1. | have probable cause to believe that on 2/28/18, at 400 SE Blue Pkwy, Lee’s Summit, Jackson County
Missouri, Landon A. Mikle, W/M, 11/23/1999 | committed one or more criminal offenses.

2. The facts supporting this belief are as follows:

On 2/28/18 at approximately 1510 hours, LSPD School Resource Officer Sims was dispatched to the Lee’s Summit High
School (400 SE Blue Pkwy) to contact the principal with regard to some information that they had received. SRO Sims
contacted the principal and was told me the following: A parent heard from their student (witness) that goes to
LSHS, the witness saw Tynan MULLEN in the North "Cage" lot of LSHS. The student saw MULLEN in a reddish 4
door Honda with 2 other individuals, one named Scott RYAN and the other unknown. The witness stated that they
saw MULLEN display a gun and multiple guns inside the vehicle. SRO Sims was further informed that the vehicle
was no longer on campus.

SRO Sims recalled seeing the reddish colored Honda on campus before and recorded the plate as MO WN8-A3N,
through CMS the plate was registered to a Kelly MIKLE(1005 SE Country Lane Trail). | also checked the school
parking lot pass #0648 and it was recorded as one of our students at LSHS (Landon A. Mikle B/M 11/23/99). SRO
Sims responded to his office and checked the school surveillance video footage of the area during the timeline of
events. SRO Sims noted the following: On 02/28/18, at approximately 1416 hours, a red 4 door Honda parked in
the north "cage" lot. On 02/28/18, at approximately 1417 hours, an unknown 4 door gray sedan pulls into the north
"cage" lot and stops in front of the Honda. | then noticed a W/M that | immediately recognized as Tynan B. MULLEN
W/M 09/13/99, leave that vehicle and get into the reddish Honda. | then noticed that after the end of school
approximately 1423 hours, an individual identified as, Landon A. MIKLE walk to the Honda from the building and got
into the back seat of the Honda. A short time later the vehicle leaves campus. | did not see any weapons or any
other occupants in the footage.

MULLEN was no longer a student at LSHS and he was told not to be on campus. SRO Sims contacted MULLEN
and Tanner NICHOLSON on a separate date prior (02/16/18, at 1455 hours) on campus. All individuals were given
a trespass warning with | (assistant principal) and SRO Sims.

On 02-28-18 at approximate 1930 hours, CRT Officers Owings and Eagleburger conducted surveillance in reference
to a suspicious incident earlier in the day at Lee's Summit High School.

Earlier in the day, an anonymous tip was received on the school's hotline, advising Tynan Mullen was seen on the
school property displaying several weapons. MULLEN was a passenger in a red Honda bearing MO registration
WAB8-A3N. They were also advised the subjects involved could be in a white Jeep Cherokee bearing MO registration
0AV-580. During the initial investigation, they determined a possible suspect address near 414 SE Lana St. On
02/28/18 at about 2050 hours, PO Owings was on surveillance near 414 SE Lana Street to see if the suspects or
suspect vehicles (red Honda WA8A3N, white Jeep Cherokee A0V580) were there. As he sat in an unmarked vehicle,
he observed the white Jeep Cherokee arrive from the south and park directly in front of me facing northbound on SE
Lana. He could see through binoculars that the license plate (A0V580) matched and it appeared a female was in the
driver's seat with no other occupants.

PO Owings had a marked patrol car park in the area out of sight in case the Jeep drove off. At about 2115 hours, the
red Honda Accord drove south on SE Lana and parked in front of 414 SE Lana. A couple minutes later, the southern
garage door of the residence opened, and as it did, PO Owings could see the remaining three defendants in and
around the Honda. As the garage door stopped moving, PO Owings saw one of the males in the car lifting what PO
Owings could see was a rifle (PO Owings could see a collapsible rifle stock that appeared to be an AR-15 style rifle).
PO Owings relayed his observations to the other officers and did not want the rifle or any other weapons to make it
inside the residence. PO Owings exited his vehicle, identified himself clearly and loudly as a Lee's Summit Police
and ordered the three males to show me their hands. The other officers arrived, and the males were detained at the
partially open trunk of the Honda. Def. Mullen exited the residence shortly after was detained by police.




In plain view in the vehicle was an AR-15 style rifle in the front driver's seat, and a shotgun was shoved along the
front passenger seat and floorboard. At HQ, PO Owings obtained a signed Consent To Search form from Def. Mikle
after reading and explaining the form to him. Officers searched the vehicle and recovered the following:

The following is a list of what was recovered and entered into Evidence:

1. Unknown make/model AR 15 style rifle, black with khaki colored collapsible stock, black scope from front driver's
seat by Owings

2. 10 or 15 round rifle magazine (empty) from center console of vehicle by Owings

3. black, rusted 12 ga. Savage shotgun (S/N#123852l) from the front passenger floorboard by Owings

4. 2.2 grams of suspected marijuana with packaging (sandwich bag tied closed) from center console of vehicle by
Owings (Field test= inconclusive)

5. 1/2 bar of 2 mg Xanax bar (white, rectangle, XA imprint) inside tied sandwich bag (also contained small amt of
marijuana Item 6) from black Targus backpack in vehicle trunk by Eagleburger

6. 0.95 grams of suspected marijuana with packaging (sandwich bag tied closed) from black Targus backpack in
trunk of vehicle by Eagleburger (Field test= inconclusive)

7. brown, hard Academy Sports rifle case from vehicle trunk by Eagleburger

8. box of 11 live Federal 12 guage shotgun shells from vehicle glove box by Owings

9. 2- KelTec gun magazines from green backpack in vehicle trunk by Eagleburger

10. 16 live .38 special rounds from green backpack in trunk by Eagleburger

11. green Explorer Tactical rifle sling from backseat by Owings

12. 1 spent .38 caliber casing from rear passenger door handle pocket of vehicle by Owings

13. 1 live .40 caliber round from rear passenger side floorboard of vehicle by Owings

14. 1 .38 special casing from green backpack in trunk of vehicle by Eagleburger

15. silver door key from green backpack in trunk by Eagleburger

16. rifle magazine cover from front right pants pocket of Def. Nicholson by Patterson

Scott RYAN was interviewed and during the interview, RYAN said the following:

On 2/28/18, he called his friend Tanner NICHOLSON and asked NICHOLSON to respond to his address, 203 NE
Beacon Ave. LSMO, and pick up RYAN. RYAN had possession of his green backpack, an AR-15 style rifle that was
in a brown colored case with one loaded 15 round AR magazine that was separate from the rifle. NICHOLSON
arrived at the residence in Landon MIKLE’S red Honda Accord with Landon MIKLE and Tynen MULLEN. RYAN ran
to the car and placed an AR-15 style rifle into the trunk of the Honda. When RYAN entered the car he saw a black
Smith & Wesson pistol loaded with an extended magazine that was between the driver and passenger seats. RYAN
did not know who the pistol belonged to. All four then drove to an unknown address in Lee’s Summit so that RYAN
could purchase a 12 gauge shotgun with ammo from an unknown private seller who was located on Craigslist.
RYAN purchased the shotgun from the private seller for $398. RYAN placed the shotgun into the trunk of the Honda
and kept the shotgun shells with him in the backseat of the Honda. They then drove to Lake Jacomo. While at Lake
Jacomo, RYAN, MIKLES, NICHOLSON and MULLEN each looked at and handled the shotgun and the AR style rifle.
They loaded the 12 gauge shotgun and AR style rifle into the trunk of the Honda. They all then drove to Lee’s
Summit High School at around 2 pm to play a game of football. They parked in the parking lot of the school and left
a short time later. While parked in the school parking lot the shotgun and AR style rifle were in the trunk of the
Honda. RYAN said that the .38 Special ammunition that was recovered belonged to him because he was interested
in purchasing a .38 Special and had purchased the ammunition from someone for when he purchased a .38 Special.

Landon MIKLE was interviewed and during the interview, MIKLE said the following:

Landon said on 2/28/18 he went to school at 825AM. He was contacted by Tynan Mullen saying he needed to get his
bag and needed Landon’s car to get it. Landon would not tell me what house Tynan left his bag at, but he knew
where it was and who lived there. Landon met him at school and gave him keys to run 15 trip to get the bag. Landon
came out of school at 223PM and in the B Lot (behind LSHS) he found Tynan in the driver’s seat, along with Tanner,
Scott, and an unknown black male. He said there was an AR 15 style rifle in the front seat area, and he freaked out.
He told them cameras were everywhere, get off of school property. He said nobody showed the rifle to anyone. He
did say he saw the shotgun in the floorboard, and there was a handgun. He said he demanded the weapons be
empty, and he said the rifle had no magazine in it, he wasn’t sure on the shotgun, and the handgun had no magazine
in it but a round in the chamber. The handgun was placed in the center console. As they were going to leave, Scott
and Tanner say | 20 had a “beef” with him so they jumped out of the car to confront |Jll]- They
never fought and worked out their beef, and got back in the car. Tynan was holding a live round in his hand and was
going to show his ex-girlfriend |l but Landon kept saying no, there are cameras all over. They drove down
Browning and Tynan held up the bullet to show |jjiille and they drove off. Landon was told they needed to go
somewhere real quick then they would be done with his car. He said they drove to Overland Park to an apartment




(no idea where in O.P. and not even positive it was O.P.) where |JJil] Was given money from Scott. JJjil§ went in
the apartment to buy unknown item. JJjiijr came back out empty handed and got in the car. He may have given
some money back to Scott and they drove away. Landon fell asleep in the car. Went to the unmentionable residence
again and all hung out for a few hours. They drove to 414 SE Lana and that is when we arrested them all. Landon
said no plan for the rifle in the car. He said he had no knowledge of a handgun, safe, or any ammunition. He
identified bags in the trunk...black was his, gray was Tynan’s and green was Scott’s. Landon had no other
information but assured he had no knowledge of where Scott lived, had never been there, was not in a burglary,
would not be on video at burglary. He also said the high school video would corroborate his account of the incident.
Landon is school friends with Tanner and Tynan, and known Scott for about 2 weeks. He did not know or had never
seen the unidentified black male who went inside the OP Ks apartment and never heard his name other than “I am
the realest nigga you will ever meet.”

Tynan MULLEN was interviewed and during the interview MULLEN said the following:

Tynan said he has known Landon since 7t grade, Tanner since 7t" or 8" grade, and Scott for about 1.5 years. He
lives with Tanner at 414 SE Lana St but has another permanent address he stays at sometimes. He did not attend
school (Summit Ridge-12t" grade) on 02/28 due to having to meet Det. Ide at LSPD sometime in the afternoon about
another unrelated case. He got in touch with Landon and asked to borrow his car for the day. He got the car, and he
and Tanner went to LSPD and he met with Det. Ide. Tanner waited in the car. They went to |Jjjjilij (unk last
name)duplex in Sin City and he tried to give me directions on how to find the address. Got to |l and IR

, and a couple other people were there. They then left to go get Landon at Lee’s Summit High.
Tynan drove, and had Tanner, Trevor, and Scott with him. They met Landon in back lot behind the high school and
the AR 15 was in the front seats. Scott and Tanner saw Nathan Macha in lot, and had a beef with him so they went
to confront him. He said Tanner had to move the AR 15 out of the way and he held it up to where “everyone and their
mother saw it” and they jumped out along with Trevor. They settled their beef, and they all got back in the car. He
said the rifle had no magazine in it, and nobody ever showed it to anyone, or pointed it. He said they left the high
school and went to Overland Park KS near 135" and State Line to Trevor Walton’s cousin’s apartment (unknown
cousin name). Trevor was given $300 cash (all $20 bills) by Scotty to go buy a shotgun in the apartment. Nobody
was allowed to go inside besides Trevor. Trevor came back out with a shotgun, and box of shotgun shells and no
money. The shotgun went in the backseat and shotgun shells in the back floorboard and they drove to Josh’s duplex
in Sin City again around 4-5PM. They took the AR 15 and shotgun inside Josh’s and hung out. There were other
people there () /o immediately left when they saw the guns come inside. They
eventually were told to leave with the guns, so they left. Tanner drove to Schlotzky’s Deli on Tudor, Tynan went in
and got food, and they drove to SE Lana. He said he got out of Landon’s car, went inside the house and talked to
Tanner’'s mom for a few minutes. He then went and opened the garage so they could bring the guns inside the
garage to hide until they could sell them. A short time later, we were arresting everyone.

Tynan then backtracked to say that on the 26!, he got called by Scott on unknown person’s phone saying he stole
guns from his mom’s house and needed to show everyone. Tynan said they eventually met up at Lake Jacomo along
with tons of people. Tanner was driving Landon’s car, with Scott and Landon inside. The AR 15 was in the brown,
hard, rectangle gun case in the trunk and Scott had the Beretta 9mm handgun in his waistband. Everyone handled
the handgun and AR 15, and Landon had knowledge of the weapons before the high school incident. Tynan handled
the guns, and said none were loaded and nobody shot them. He said that Scott sold the Beretta to a guy named

I (Josh’s close friend) who lives near the edge of Raytown/Lee’s Summit. The gun was sold for $400. Tynan
said they also planned to trade the AR 15 to || cousin for 2 handguns, but they instead decided to
keep the AR 15 and buy the shotgun instead. Tynan said that || llll \vas never involved in any of this, and
had no knowledge of what they were doing. Tynan said he had a gray backpack in the trunk and a red vape in the
car. Scott had the green backpack, and Landon had the black backpack. He said the marijuana in the center console
was Scott’s, and he had no knowledge of any other drugs in the car. He did not see any ammunition in the car, other
than when he placed the shotgun shells in the glove box along with his Monster drink. Tynan described Josh, and
I (never been to I residence), along with Trevor. Tynan said he was never at Scott's for the
burglary/stealing but he has been to Scott’s for previous parties and was shown the weapons and knew they were in
the house. He said he assumed that Tanner and Landon went and got Scott or helped him when he stole the guns
because he needed a car to get the AR 15 out of there. He did say that Landon was asleep in the back of the car
when they did the shotgun purchase and never knew about the shotgun. Tynan said his story would be corroborated
by any video footage, etc.

Tanner NICHOLSON was interviewed and during the interview NICHOLSON said the following:
NICHOLSON is friends with RYAN, MIKLE and MULLEN. RYAN’S MULLEN has been living with NICHOLSON at

NICHOLSON'’S residence, 414 SE Lana St. On 2/28/18, NICHOLSON and MULLEN woke up and at around 10 AM
they received a car ride to another friend’s Jil] house (unknown address) from another friend, |-




While at Josh’s house, one of “Josh’s” friends, an unknown black male, drove MULLEN to Lee’s Summit High School
so that MULLEN could borrow MIKLE’s car. MULLEN met MIKLE in the school parking lot and MIKLE gave
MULLEN his car keys. MIKLE returned inside of the school and MULLEN took MIKLE’s car keys and car, red
Honda, and drove back to Josh’s residence and picked up NICHOLSON. MULLEN and NICHOLSON then drove to
purchase cigarettes. NICHOLSON and MULLEN responded to Lee’s Summit High School and picked up MIKLE
after the school let out at around 2:28 PM. While at Lee’s Summit High School, NICHOLSON saw a student named
[ did some past crime and because he looked similar to NICHOLSON Nathan told
people that it was NICHOLSON instead. NICHOLSON exited the car and confronted_ NICHOLSON
told Jjilila that if he continued to say that then NICHOLSON would have to “whip” him. NICHOLSON and

then made up and dropped the issue. NICHOLSON then re-entered the car and left the area with MIKLE and
MULLEN. NICHOLSON then received a phone call from RYAN who told NICHOLSON, “I need you to come get me
right now.” NICHOLSON drove to RYAN’S house, which is located close to Lee’s Summit High School. As they
approached RYAN’S house, NICHOLSON saw RYAN run out of the house holding a case and a backpack. When
RYAN entered the vehicle, RYAN told NICHOLSON “Boy, do | have a present for you.” When they start driving,
NICHOLSON saw a green beam shine across his face. When NICHOLSON turned to RYAN he saw that RYAN was
holding 2 9mm Beretta with an attached laser, which belonged to RYAN’S mother. When RYAN kept waving the gun
around, NICHOLSON told RYAN to “Put that shit away.” RYAN then said, “Wait until you see what was in the trunk.”
RYAN then said, “Do you remember that AR-15 that | showed you a while back? Well, guess what, it is yours now.”
The AR-15 also belonged to RYAN’S mother. NICHOLSON did touch the AR-15 but he did not know what
happened to the Beretta. There was also a 12 gauge shotgun in the backseat of the car with them however
NICHOLSON did not know where it came from. NICHOLSON only saw RYAN bring the AR-15 and 9mm Beretta into
the car. NICHOLSON said that he did not “think” that there were any guns in MIKLES car while they were at Lee’s
Summit High School. NICHOLSON later said that there should not have been any guns in the car unless they picked
RYAN up before going to the school. NICHOLSON said that he could not remember if he picked up RYAN before
they went to the school. NICHOLSON said that it was “completely 100 percent possible” that they picked RYAN up
before they went to the school. NICHOLSON then said we did pick RYAN, who had the guns with him, up before we
went to pick up MICKLE from the school. NICHOLSON said that he did not display any guns while he was at the
school but he did not know about anyone else. They were at the school less than five minutes.

Anonymous Source (AS1) Interview

On 03/01/18, PO Eaglburger responded to make contact with an anonymous source (AS1), who had information
about an incident that took place on the school property.

AS1 saw Tynan Mullen sitting in a car. AS1 advised they saw three other subjects in the car, Tanner Nicholson,
Scott Ryan and another boy name Jjjijunknown last name. They told AS1 they were there to "take care of
business". (AS1 used their fingers and made air quotations). AS1 advised they all flashed guns after making the
statement. AS1 advised they saw an "AK", a "9 mill" and a couple of other handguns.

AS1 advised they turned around and observed MULLEN, RYAN and NICHOLSON surrounding | 2nd
were possibly going to hurt him. AS1 heard them say "We are just taking care of business". AS1 heard
NICHOLSON tell - "Don't ever talk about me again or I'll kill you".

AS1 described the "AK" as black in color. AS1 did not see any other color on the gun. The "9 mill" was black in
color pistol, smaller than SRO Simms gun. | showed her my Glock 27 (medium sized) and AS1 advised it was that
size. AS1 described the car as a red 4 door, belonging to a fellow student "Landon".

Det. Samuel Cole #1012 /s/ Det. Samuel Cole #1012
Print Name (Detective) Signature (Detective)






